(a) Zoning Hearing Board or Conditional Use Proceedings.   

(1) Base Fees.  The base fee for a proceeding before the Zoning Hearing Board 
(whether an appeal, request for a variance, interpretation, special exception, etc.) or a conditional 
use proceeding before Council shall be:  

(A) Four Hundred Twenty-five Dollars ($425.00) in the case of a residential ap-
plication; and  

(B) Eight Hundred Seventy-five Dollars ($875.00) in the case of all other appli-
cations.  

The base fee shall be nonrefundable, even if the applicant withdraws the application. 

(2) Additional Fees.  In addition to the base fees set forth in paragraph (1), the Bor-
ough shall recover from the applicant—

[...]

in connection with the proceeding, which does not include the legal expenses of the Zoning 
Hearing Board or Council, expenses for engineering, architectural, or other technical consultants, 
or expert witness costs.  

(3) Escrow.  The applicant shall deposit the sum of Two Thousand Five Hundred 
Dollars ($2.500.00) with the Borough at the time the application is filed as security for the pay-
ment of additional fees under paragraph (2), and shall replenish any sums drawn against the es-
crow upon demand.  

(b) Zoning Permits.  The fee for a zoning permit under § 21-2003 (relating to Zoning